

Nos. 24A213, 24A215

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 24A213

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A215

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC., *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ENVIRONMENTAL & HEALTH RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATIONS FOR STAY**

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG & HERZOG
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

ROSALIE WINN
GRACE SMITH
EDWIN LAMAIR
PETER ZALZAL
VICKIE PATTON
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300
Boulder, CO 80302

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATIONS.....	3
I. APPLICANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	3
A. State Applicants Have Not Shown a Likelihood of Success on Their Challenges to the Rule’s Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources.	4
B. The Rule’s Monitoring Provisions for Large Emissions Events Are Within EPA’s Authority.	12
C. The Challenged Features of the New Source Standards are Reasonable and Well-Supported by the Record.....	15
II. APPLICANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM ..	25
A. Continental’s alleged operational harms are illusory.....	26
B. Continental’s other alleged injuries are speculative and non- cognizable.....	28
C. Applicants’ Litigation Conduct Weighs Against a Stay.....	30
III. A STAY WOULD HARM RESPONDENTS AND IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	31
A. Recent Congressional Actions Underscore the Public Interest in Timely Implementation of the Rule.....	32
B. The Balance of Equities Does Not Favor a Stay.....	35
CONCLUSION	38
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	16,21
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	5
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	25
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	28,29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	2,29
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	31
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto, Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2,3,5,9,12,33
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	3,8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	4
40 C.F.R. § 60.5397b	15

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	8,29,33
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(h)	3,10
42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7429(a)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7436.....	34,37
42 U.S.C. § 7436(a)-(b).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7436(c).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7436(f)(6).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7436(f)(6)(A)(i)	38
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)	16,23
Pub. L. No. 117-23 (2021)	33
Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 60113 (2022)	34

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(a)(1)	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(f)	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(b).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.5365b(e).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 60.5371b	29
40 C.F.R. § 60.5371b(a)-(b)	14,28
40 C.F.R. § 60.5371b(c)	28
40 C.F.R. § 60.5371b(d)-(e)	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.5377b	15

40 C.F.R. § 60.5398b(d)(1)(iii) 28

40 C.F.R. § 60.5417b(d) 15

Administrative Materials:

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975) 5

74 Fed. Reg. 66,523 (Dec.15, 2009) 32

81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016) 33

85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020) 33

86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021)..... 18,33

87 Fed. Reg. 74,702 (Dec. 6, 2022) 24,25

88 Fed. Reg. 80,480 (Nov. 17, 2023) 12

89 Fed. Reg. 16,820 (Mar. 8, 2024)
 1,3,4,5,6,8,10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,27,30,32,35,37

Miscellaneous:

EPA, Standards of Performance for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Oil and Natural Gas Sector Climate Review (pre-publication) (signed Nov. 30, 2023),
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-12/eo12866_oil-and-gas-nsps-eg-climate-review-2060-av16-final-rule-20231130.pdf
 30

H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 195 (1977) 6

Letter from Tomás E. Carbonell, EPA Deputy Assistant Administrator for Stationary Sources to Holly Hopkins, Am. Petroleum Inst. & Wendy Kirchoff, Am. Expl. & Prod. Council (May 6, 2024),
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-05/letter-to-api-and-apx.-5.6.24-signed_1.pdf..... 20

Methane Alert and Response System (MARS), United Nations Env't Programme,
<https://www.unep.org/topics/energy/methane/international-methane-emissions-observatory/methane-alert-and-response-system> 13

<u>National Energy Technology Laboratory, Summary Information for External R&D Awards, Methane Emissions Reduction Program, https://netl.doe.gov/node/2476?list=MERP</u>	35
Order, D.C. Cir. No. 15-1363 (ECF No. 1594951)	31
Order, <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1302 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	37
PermianMAP, Environmental Defense Fund, https://data.permianmap.org/pages/operators	13
Rextag, Continental Resources Profile: 2022 vs 2023 Overview with 2024 M&A Moves (Apr. 4, 2024), https://rextag.com/blog/Continental-Resources-Profile-2022-vs-2023-Overview-with-2024-M-A-Moves	28
State Intervenors’ Br., <i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1140 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2020), ECF No. 1852108	9
Sup. Ct. Rule 23.3	1,4,15
